

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

ETHERIA VERDELL JACKSON,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Florida Supreme Court*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**JULISSA R. FONTÁN\***  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0032744  
LAW OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL  
REGIONAL COUNSEL - MIDDLE REGION  
12973 N. TELECOM PARKWAY  
TEMPLE TERRACE, FL 33637  
TELEPHONE: (813) 558-1600  
*COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER*  
**\*COUNSEL OF RECORD**

## CAPITAL CASE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE(S)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
LIST OF PARTIES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
INDEX TO APPENDICES.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
CITATION TO OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Florida’s Capital Sentencing Structure .....	3
B.    Trial Court Proceedings and Direct Appeal .....	4
C.    State Post-Conviction Motion and Successive Post-Conviction Motion.....	4
D.    Proceedings in the Florida Supreme Court .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
I.    THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION UNDERMINES MULTIPLE FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND CONFLICTS WITH BINDING PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT .....	7
A.    THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT THAT THE JURY, NOT THE JUDGE, FIND ALL ELEMENTS NECESSARY TO MAKE A DEFENDANT DEATH-ELIGIBLE .....	7
i.    LEGAL BACKGROUND APPLICABLE TO JACKSON’S CLAIMS <b>Error! Bookmark not                   defined.</b>	
B.    POOLE’S CONSTITUTIONAL LEGAL PRINCIPLES SHOULD APPLY TO JACKSON’S UNDER FEDERAL LAW PRINCIPLES .....	10
II.   JACKSON’S DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE HE DID NOT HAVE A JURY TRIAL ON THE FACTS THAT MADE HIM ELIGIBLE FOR A DEATH SENTENCE .....	14

A. NO CONTEMPORANEOUS FELONY AGGRAVATORS WERE FOUND AT THE GUILT-PHASE .....	15
B. THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS FOUND DURING THE SENTENCING PHASE BY THE JUDGE DO NOT IMPEDE THE APPLICATION OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES INTERPRETED IN POOLE TO JACKSON’S CASE.....	19
C. THE EXISTENCE OF A JURY’S ADVISORY SENTENCE OF DEATH DOES NOT CURE THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS IN THIS CASE.....	21
III. JACKSON’S DEATH SENTENCE IS ARBITRARY UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT EXCEEDS THE PERMITTED MAXIMUM STATUTORY SENTENCE .....	23
IV. JACKSON’S DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE NOT ALL OF THE CRITICAL ELEMENTS OF HIS OFFENSE WERE SUBMITTED TO THE JURY .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

## **INDEX TO APPENDICES**

APPENDIX A— Florida Supreme Court Opinion

APPENDIX B—Trial Court Order

APPENDIX C— Motion for Rehearing and Order from the Florida Supreme Court denying motion for rehearing

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151, 186 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2013).....	17
<i>Almendarez-Torrez v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	18
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	5, 9, 17
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	22
<i>Bevel v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008).....	20
<i>Blackwelder v. State</i> , 851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003).....	3, 8
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	13
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001).....	28
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	8, 22
<i>Galindez v. State</i> , 955 So. 2 517 (Fla. 2007) .....	18
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	22, 23
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , Case No. 4:15-CV-256-RH, 2016 WL 3039840 (N.D. Fla. May 27, 2016) .....	14
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	10
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	ii, 3, 5
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	5
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	14, 18, 28
<i>Ivan V. v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Crosby</i> , 375 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Florida</i> , 109 S. Ct. 882 (1989).....	4

<i>Jackson v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 193 (2018).....	6
<i>Jackson v. Moore</i> , Case No. 3:94-cv-00492-HES-PDB, Dkt. 41 (Jan. 31, 2001).....	5
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 530 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1988).....	4
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 633 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1993).....	5
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , SC17-703, 2018 WL 1081357 (Fla. Feb. 27, 2018).....	6
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , ---So. 3d ---, 2022 WL 178204 (Fla. 2022).....	1
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 205 So. 3d 1285 (Fla. 2016) .....	20
<i>Jones v. U.S.</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	27
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	23
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	21
<i>Lott v. State</i> , 303 So. 3d 165 (Fla. 2020) .....	16
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	20
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	11
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	10
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	18
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994).....	16
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	18
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	22
<i>Pham v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d 485 (Fla. 2011) .....	27
<i>Poole v. State</i> , 297 So.3d 487 (Fla. 2020) .....	6
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	3, 5, 10



<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	11
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	13
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	20
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	23, 28
<i>Spaziano v. State</i> , 433 So. 2d 508 (Fla.1983) .....	21
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	10, 24
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005) .....	8
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	18
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	11
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975) .....	3
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994) .....	24
<i>United States v. Carll</i> , 105 U.S. 611 (1881).....	17
<i>United State v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	17
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) .....	24

## **STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 3593.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 31 .....	22
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 .....	4
Fla. Stat. § 782.04 (2010).....	3, 16
Fla. Stat. § 775.082 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Art. I, §§ 9, 22, Fla. Const. ....18

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI.....2  
U.S. CONST. AMEND. VIII.....2  
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV.....2
